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MAJOR MARKET INDICES



FSSTI Dow Jones
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US stocks declined for a third day by another 0.2-0.3% amid disappointing results from Allstate Corp and CVS Health Corp while Apple Inc slipped further into a correction. Allstate lost 10% as the insurer’s profit plunged on a surge in auto claims. CVS Health Corp fell 2.5% after narrowing its earnings forecast. Apple sank another 3.2% to a six-month low on the back of disappointment over its outlook. Regeneron Pharmaceuticals and Sprint Corp gained more than 4.5% as their earnings exceeded analysts’ forecasts. Baxalta surged 12% after Shire Plc offered to buy the company for about US$30 billion.



6686.57



-0.03



-0.15



1.83



Nikkei



20520.36



-0.14



-0.32



17.59



Hang Seng



24406.12



-0.02



-0.93



3.39



Shanghai Composite



3756.545



3.69



2.53



16.13



13



3.50



7.26



-32.29



IDEA OF THE DAY



Daily Market Value (S$'m)



1363.5



Daily Market Volume (mln)
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52-week STI High



3549.9



52-week STI Low



3149.9



Sembcorp Industries ($3.46, up 10.0 cents) posted 2Q15 headline net profit of S$223.6 mln (+24.9% yoy) despite a 5.8% decline in revenue to $2.4 bln, mainly boosted by $54.7 mln disposal gain on sale of its subsidiary, Sembcorp Bournemouth Water Investment (SBWI) in April 2015. The Utilities and Marine businesses continued to be the main profit contributors in 1H15, accounting for 59% and 36% of group’s earnings respectively.
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US FUTURES



COMMODITIES
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On a segmental basis, the Utilities’ turnover in 2Q15 and 1H15 were lower primarily due to Singapore operations’ lower HSFO prices recorded during the period, partially mitigated by higher contribution from India operations from the commencement of TPCIL’s operations and acquisition of SGI. The Utilities business achieved a 17% yoy growth in net profit in 1H15 to $216.0 mln, mainly due the gain on divestment of its UK municipal water operations. Excluding the one-off gain, the business’ net profit for 1H15 was lower due to the continued intense competition in the Singapore power market and the low oil prices even though its overseas operations continued to report steady profit. Marine’s turnover for 2Q15 decreased mainly due to lower revenue recognition for rig building projects, mitigated by higher revenue recognition for offshore and conversion projects and higher revenue for ship repair business. Turnover for 1H15 decreased mainly due to the lower revenue recognition for rig building projects and lower average revenue per repair vessel despite the increase in the number of ships repaired, mitigated by higher revenue recognition for offshore and conversion projects. Marine’s net profit for 2Q15 and 1H15 decreased mainly due to lower contribution from rig building projects, higher finance costs and lower associates and joint ventures contributions. Urban Development’s net profit for 2Q15 more than doubled to $11.9 mln, largely due to higher contribution from its Nanjing and Chengdu projects in China. Nevertheless, we note that 1H15’s lower net profit were mainly due to higher contribution from its Nanjing project compared to a year ago. Going forward, we expect Singapore energy business to remain challenging with continued intense competition in the power market as well as low oil prices. The bright spot comes from SCI’s overseas business which is likely to deliver a steady performance as its first unit of TPCIL power plant in India has commenced operation in 1Q15, and the plant will be in full operation by 3Q15. It has grown its renewable energy footprint in China and has also gone into Myanmar with a US$300 mln power plant contract in hand. As for its marine business, order book prospects were bleak due to a prolonged crude oil slump. In fact, Sembcorp Marine had to cut its interim dividend for the first time in seven years to conserve cash amid the industry’s strong headwinds.
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Source: Bloomberg



As expected, SCI has declared its interim DPS of 5.0 cents (unchanged from last year), which will be paid on September 1, 2015. As share price has dropped 23% since our last downgrade, we are upgrading our recommendation to Buy as valuation has become compelling at less than 9x P/E, supported with 4.5% yield.
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OTHER HIGHLIGHTS Rotary Engineering’s (39 cents, down ½ cent) 2Q’15 profit and sales fell 72% and 65% respec vely to $3.7mln and $67mln, dragging down 1H’15 profit and sales by 61% yoy and 60% yoy respec vely to $11mln and $157mln as a few of the company’s major projects reached their end of life while new contracts are taking longer to materialize due to the hold-back in capital commitments by their key customers on the back of weak energy prices. The steep oil price correc on recently has caused concerns in the global economy and par cularly those in the oil and gas industry. Protracted weakness in oil prices may aﬀect the company’s business as compe on for projects becomes keener. Coupled with a ght foreign labour market in Singapore, the company will also face pressure on its margins and profitability. In view of the current uncertainty of the macro business environment, management has placed greater focus in managing its costs and accordingly, other opera ng and administra ve costs has been trimmed in line with revenue. Management has taken the opportunity to consolidate its posi on and look out for investment in businesses that complement its exis ng ac vi es. At the date of this announcement, order book stands at S$162 million, enough to last them though the end of this year. With a net cash posi on of $90mln, represen ng 41% of its current market cap of $221mln, the company is in a strong posi on to take on more projects. While prospects are uncertain due to the low order books and absence of new contract wins, its price to book ra o of 0.88x is undemanding and we maintain HOLD. Riverstone Hldgs ($1.75, up 4.5 cents) saw 2Q15 revenue increase 33.2% to RM128.97mln while net profit appreciated 68.1% to RM27mln. Topline was boosted by higher demand for gloves, while be er gross and opera ng margins helped propel bo omline. For 1H15, revenue was up 38.7% to RM256.1mln as net profit jumped 68.4% to RM54mln. Overall, we deem this set of results to be above market expecta ons as 1H15 net profit amounted to 57.8% of analysts’ average es mate of RM93.4mln for FY15 net earnings. An interim dividend of RM0.024 was declared (2Q14: RM0.0235). The company generated opera ng cash flows of RM27.4mln in 2Q15, resul ng in a net cash hoard of RM95.9mln which equates to 5.3% of current market cap. Going forward, the company is expected to increase its produc on capacity by 1bln to 5.2bln by end-3Q15 instead of end-FY15. At $1.75, market cap is S$648.4mln, trailing P/E is 19.5x, P/B is 4.5x, dividend yield is 1.5% and price-to-sales to 3.8x. Gen ng Singapore ($0.90, up 2.5 cents) announced a profit warning and that it expects to turn in a significant decline in net profit for 2Q15. This is due mainly to fair value loss on deriva ve financial instruments as a result of unfavourable market condi ons and unrealised FX transla on losses. Nevertheless, the Group expects its adjusted EBITDA for 2Q15 to be comparable to the preceding quarter. More details will be available when its financials are released on 13-Aug-15.



Sino Construc on ($0.034, up 0.1 cent) reported a profit warning and that it is to record a net loss for 2Q15. This expected loss was mainly a ributable to administra ve and opera ng expenses incurred by the company in the midst of its restructuring process. China Yuanbang ($0.315, unchanged) announced a profit warning and that it expects to register a net loss for FY15. This is due to an unexpected delay of the cer fica on procedures, where the company was not able to handover the pre-sold residen al units to buyers and recognize the proceeds as revenue for FY15. Japan Foods ($0.51, up 1 cent) saw 1Q16 revenue inch up 0.8% to S$15.8mln as net profit increased 28.8% to S$1.05mln. The improvement in the company’s performance was a result of higher turnover from an increased number of stores (end-1Q15: 43 stores; as at end-1Q16: 47 stores) as well as be er gross profit margin which rose 0.8 percentage points from 82.8% to 83.6%. Addi onally, the company was also able to maintain its opera ng expenses at the same level yoy mainly due to the absence of a one-oﬀ incen ve bonus payment to its employees during 1Q15. No interim dividend was declared (1Q15: nil). The company also generated opera ng cash flows of S$2.7mln, resul ng in a net cash posi on of S$17.4mln which equates to 19.6% of current market cap, reflec ng a strong balance sheet. Going forward, the company expects the opera ng environment in the local F&B industry to con nue to be very challenging in the next 12 months due to s ﬀ compe on, ght labour supply and rising labour and rental costs. The company will also seek opportuni es to expand its presence in the ASEAN region by way of joint-ventures, acquisi ons and/or sub-franchising of its brands. At $0.51, market cap is $88.7mln, trailing P/E is 18.7x, P/B is 2.9x, dividend yield is 3.9% and price-to-sales is 1.4x. UMS Hldgs ($0.525, up 2.0 cents) saw 2Q15 revenue increase 8% to S$31mln while net profit appreciated 14% to S$8.3mln. While the company’s major customer had previously an cipated more business ac vi es in 2H15, the company experienced a stronger 2Q15 as a result of business ac vi es picking up earlier than expected. For 1H15, turnover was down 7% to S$58.5mln while net earnings were flat at S$15.8mln. Overall, we deem this set of results to be above market expecta ons as 1H15 net profit amounted to 56.4% of analysts’ average es mate of S$28mln for FY15 net earnings. An interim dividend of S$0.01 was declared (2Q14: S$0.01). The company generated opera ng cash flows of S$13mln in 2Q15, resul ng in a net cash hoard of S$39.6mln which equates to 18.3% of current market cap. Going forward, the company is currently seeing stable orders from its major customer and will con nue to remain vigilant and monitor any shi in market trends in order to be er manage its opera ons. Barring unforeseen circumstances, the board of directors is confident that 2015 will con nue to be a profitable year for the company. At $0.505, market cap is $216.7mln, trailing P/E is 8.7x, P/B is 1.3x, dividend yield is 9.9% and price-to-sales is 2.1x.
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LOWEST TRAILING P/B (X)



1 HUTCHISON PORT-U



7.68



1 GOLDEN AGRI-RESO



0.34



2 NOBLE GROUP



6.61



2 NOBLE GROUP



0.62



3 ASCENDAS REIT



6.37



3 HONGKONG LAND



0.65



4 KEPPEL CORP



5.66



4 JARDINE STRATEGIC



0.76



5 CAPITALAND MALL TRUST



5.51



5 CAPITALAND LTD



0.79



LOWEST CONSENSUS FY15 P/E (X)



LOWEST TRAILING EV/EBITDA (X)



1 NOBLE GROUP LTD



5.23



1 SIA



2 SEMBCORP INDUSTRIES



8.42



2 NOBLE GROUP



4.00 6.94



3 KEPPEL CORP



9.02



3 JARDINE C&C
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4 JARDINE C&C
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5 JARDINE STRATEGIC
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Source: Bloomberg Estimates (FSSTI Universe)
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29 JULY - 03 AUGUST



SHARE TRANSACTIONS



Company



Party



ACQUISITIONS City Developments Ezion Holdings First Reit Fuxing China Group Japfa Ltd Roxy-Pacific Sing Holdings



Aberdeen Asset Management PLC Pruden al PLC Ronnie Tan CIM Investment Management Tan Yong Nang Kian Lam Investment F H Lee Holdings



DISPOSALS IHH Healthcare Keppel Corpora on Magnus Energy OCBC Venture Corpora on



EPF BlackRock Inc Premier Equity Fund Aberdeen Asset Management Aberdeen Asset Management



Buy



Sell



Transacted Price* ($)



Market Price ($)



New Balance



Stake (%)



70,500 7,289,500 65,000 72,500 200,000 134,000 200,000



-



9.351 0.856 1.349 0.55 0.325 0.48 0.305



-



199,982,230 80,472,800 10,247,259 1,586,240 61,460,691 578,302,500 141,212,246



21.99 5.09 1.37 9.22 3.48 48.45 35.22



-



2,508,900 1,458,770 57,441,700 2,295,200 727,800



ND 7.80 0.032 10.193 7.864



2.09 -



747,637,900 108,566,053 2,903,303 200,272,237 41,295,130



9.09 5.97 1.26 4.94 14.96



* ND: Not Disclosed



SHARE BUYBACK



Company



DBS Keppel Corpora on Lian Beng OCBC Powerma c Data Systems SIA



Please see research disclaimer on last page



No. of shares



Price ($)



CumulaƟve Purchases



Of Maximum (%)



350,000 500,000 50,000 50,000 178,700 407,200



20.25 7.56 0.55 10.24 0.188 10.71



4,166,000 1,909,000 21,484,600 3,200,000 178,700 407,200



1.7 1.1 40.6 0.8 1.0 0.3
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DIVIDENDS (LIST IS NOT EXHAUSTIVE) Company



Amount



Last Day Cum-Dividend



First Day Ex-Dividend



Date Payable



Cor na Holdings MTQ Corpora on Singapore Shipping Corp Stamford Land Fischer Tech Neo Group



2¢ final / 1¢ special 2¢ final 1¢ final 2¢ final / 1¢ special 0.6¢ final / 0.4¢ special 1.05¢ final



04 Aug 04 Aug 04 Aug 04 Aug 05 Aug 05 Aug



05 Aug 05 Aug 05 Aug 05 Aug 06 Aug 06 Aug



19 Aug 21 Aug 21 Aug 21 Aug 20 Aug 20 Aug



Fortune Reit Singapore Post KSH Holdings OCBC Willas-Array Elec SembCorp Marine



HK23.38¢ 1.5¢ interim 1.5¢ final 18¢ interim HK6.347¢ final 4¢ interim



06 Aug 06 Aug 11 Aug 11 Aug 11 Aug 12 Aug



11 Aug 11 Aug 12 Aug 12 Aug 12 Aug 13 Aug



28 Aug 27 Aug 21 Aug 29 Sept 26 Aug 28 Aug



GP Industries Roxy-Pacific Raﬄes Medical Group Tat Hong Holdings Design Studio Group GP Ba eries



1.8¢ final 0.616¢ interim 15¢ interim 1¢ final 1.25¢ interim 2.5¢ final



13 Aug 13 Aug 14 Aug 14 Aug 17 Aug 17 Aug



14 Aug 14 Aug 17 Aug 18 Aug 18 Aug 18 Aug



26 Aug 28 Aug 31 Aug 27 Aug 08 Sept 02 Sept



Great Eastern Holdings 10¢ interim Dairy Farm Interna onal US6.5¢ interim HongKong Land Holdings US6¢ interim Mandarin Oriental Interna onal US2¢ interim Sinwa Ltd 2.25¢ special China Merchants Holdings 3.5¢ interim



17 Aug 18 Aug 18 Aug 18 Aug 19 Aug 21 Aug



18 Aug 19 Aug 19 Aug 19 Aug 20 Aug 24 Aug



02 Sept 14 Oct 14 Oct 14 Oct 03 Sept 04 Sept



Jardine C&C First Sponsor Group Osim Interna onal Falcon Energy Singapore Exchange Lian Beng Group



US18¢ interim 0.7¢ interim 2¢ interim 1¢ final 16¢ final 1¢ final / 1¢ special



25 Aug 22 Sept 25 Sept 29 Sept 29 Sept 05 Oct



26 Aug 23 Sept 28 Sept 30 Sept 30 Sept 06 Oct



08 Oct 13 Oct 07 Oct 23 Oct 09 Oct 16 Oct



UMS Holdings Mul -Chem



1¢ interim 1.11¢ interim



05 Oct 11 Nov



06 Oct 12 Nov



28 Oct 27 Nov



SHARE CONSOLIDATION Company



ConsolidaƟon RaƟo



Hor Kew Corpora on



Consolida on 15 into 1



Please see research disclaimer on last page



Ex Date



Record Date



20 Jul 2015



22 Jul 2015



Page



4



WHAT’S AHEAD



Sun



Aç¦çÝã 2015



Mon



Tue



Wed



Thu



Fri



Sat



1



2



3



4



5 Best World Intl BreadTalk Group CapitaLand Delong Holdings Frasers Centrepoint Ltd Lippo Malls Indonesia Retail Trust Rowsley Ltd Starhub Wilmar InternaƟonal



9



Sarine Tech



10



Noble Group



11



China Sunsine Chemical CNMC Goldmine Mewah InternaƟonal Super Group PrudenƟal PLC Vicom Ltd



12 Amara Holdings CSE Global Ltd Challenger Tech Hotel Royal Ltd IFS Capital OUE Commercial REIT QAF Ltd Rickmers MariƟme SBS Transit UOL Group Ltd World Precision



6 Aspial Corp ARA Asset Management Ascendas Hospitality Trust Frencken Group Fragrance Group Far East Hospitality Reit Global Investments Hi-P InternaƟonal Ho Bee Land Hong Leong Finance



7



8



13



14



15



City Developments ComfortDelgro GenƟng Singapore HTL InternaƟonal KrisEnergy KSH Holdings OUE Hospitality Trust Noble Group Singapore Telecoms



AP Oil Ezion Holdings Olam InternaƟonal OƩo Marine Ltd Singapore Reinsurance ST Engineering Straco CorporaƟon



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



Croesus Retail Trust



30



ASL Marine Karin Technology



31
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RESEARCH DISCLAIMER This report is intended for clients of Lim & Tan Securities Pte Ltd [herein after termed as LTS] only and no part of this document may be – i.



Copied, photocopied, duplicated, stored or reproduced in any form by any means or



ii. Re-distributed or disseminated, directly or indirectly, to any other person in whole or in part, for any purpose without the prior consent of LTS. This research report is prepared for general circulation. It does not have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs of any specific recipient of this research report. You should independently evaluate particular investments and consult your independent financial adviser before making any investments or entering into any transaction in relation to any securities or investment instruments mentioned in this report. The information, tools and material presented herein this report are not directed at, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to applicable law or regulation or which would subject LTS to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The information and opinions presented in this research report have been obtained or derived from sources believed by LTS to be reliable. Their accuracy, completeness or correctness is, however, not guaranteed. Opinions and views expressed in this report are subject to change without notice, and no part of this publication is to be construed as an offer, or solicitation of an offer to buy or sell securities, futures, options or other financial instruments or to provide investment advice or services. Therefore, LTS accepts no liability for loss arising from the use of the material presented in this report where permitted by law and/or regulation. LTS may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with the assumptions, views and analytical methods of the analysts who prepared them. LTS, its directors, its connected persons and employees may, from time to time, own or have positions in any of the securities mentioned or referred to in this report or any securities related thereto and may from time to time add to or dispose of or may be materially interested in any such securities. LTS’s research analysts are primarily responsible for the content of this report, in part or in whole, and certifies that the views about the companies expressed in this report accurately reflect his personal views. LTS prohibits the research analysts who prepares this report from receiving any compensation (excluding salary and bonuses) or oth er incentives and benefits receivable in respect of this report or for providing specific recommendation for, or in view of a particular company or companies mentioned in this report. LTS-SPECIFIC / REGULATORY DISCLOSURE 1. LTS does have a proprietary position in Rotary Engineering as recommended in this report as at the close of 04/08/15. 2. The research analysts do not have an interest in the company / companies as recommended in this report as at the close of 04/08/15.



*



Includes direct or indirect ownership of securities or Futures Contracts (excluding the amount of securities or Futures Contracts owned), directorships or trustee positions.
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